



XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

for the Three and Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

(expressed in U.S. Dollars, except where noted)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Xtra-Gold Resources Corp. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

	Page
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2015 (unaudited) and December 31, 2014	1
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 (unaudited)	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 (unaudited)	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (unaudited)	4
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	5

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(unaudited)
AS AT

	Sept. 30, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 555,317	\$ 850,736
Investment in trading securities, at fair value cost of \$687,351 (December 31, 2014 - \$710,297) (Note 4)	93,156	81,012
Receivables and other assets	3,992	103,047
Inventory	159,942	89,938
Total current assets	812,407	1,124,733
Restricted cash (Note 7)	221,322	221,322
Equipment (Note 5)	523,077	632,735
Mineral properties (Note 6)	734,422	734,422
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 2,291,228	\$ 2,713,212

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 208,423	\$ 230,798
Asset retirement obligation (Note 7)	135,771	96,395
Total current liabilities	344,194	327,193
Total liabilities	344,194	327,193
Stockholders' equity		
Capital stock (Note 8)		
Authorized - 250,000,000 common shares with a par value of \$0.001		
Issued and outstanding		
45,726,417 common shares (December 31, 2014 – 45,811,417 common shares)	45,726	45,811
Additional paid in capital	31,087,170	30,990,260
Deficit	(1,427,764)	(1,427,764)
Deficit accumulated during the exploration stage	(26,791,078)	(26,247,372)
Total Xtra-Gold Resources Corp. stockholders' equity	2,914,054	3,360,935
Non-controlling interest	(967,020)	(974,916)
Total stockholders' equity	1,947,034	2,386,019
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 2,291,228	\$ 2,713,212

History and organization of the Company (Note 1)
Continuance of operations (Note 2)
Contingency and commitments (Note 12)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

"James Longshore"
Director

"James Schweitzer"
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(unaudited)

	Three Months Period Ended Sept. 30, 2015	Three Months Period Ended Sept. 30, 2014	Nine Months Period Ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine Month Period Ended Sept. 30, 2014
EXPENSES				
Amortization	\$ 36,553	\$ 47,020	\$ 109,658	\$ 141,059
Exploration	68,986	94,551	228,645	367,977
General and administrative	185,718	66,649	363,695	388,583
LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS	<u>(291,257)</u>	<u>(208,220)</u>	<u>(701,998)</u>	<u>(897,619)</u>
OTHER ITEMS				
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(5,525)	(35,230)	(79,765)	15,967
Interest expense	(781)	(123)	(5,729)	(4,587)
Realized gain (loss) on sales of trading securities	(22,980)	(146)	(31,286)	2,787
Net unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities	630	(19,886)	(7,444)	8,831
Other income	782	2,427	4,821	9,526
Recovery of gold	95,232	264,516	383,084	303,731
Warrant recovery (expense) (Note 8)	—	—	—	992
Provision for doubtful debts	(97,493)	—	(97,493)	—
	<u>(30,135)</u>	<u>211,558</u>	<u>166,188</u>	<u>337,247</u>
Consolidated income (loss) for the period	(321,392)	3,338	(535,810)	(560,372)
Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interest	5,121	(18,406)	(7,896)	(2,912)
Net loss attributable to Xtra-Gold Resources Corp.	\$ (316,271)	\$ (15,068)	\$ (543,706)	\$ (563,284)
Basic and diluted income (loss) attributable to common stockholders per common share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	45,726,417	45,922,939	45,732,664	46,058,188

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(unaudited)

	Nine Months Period Ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine Months Period Ended Sept. 30, 2014
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (535,810)	\$ (560,372)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in Operating Activities:		
Amortization	109,658	141,059
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	39,376	12,000
Stock-based compensation	106,283	108,302
Warrants gain	—	(992)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)	(3,461)	(9,795)
Realized gain on sale of trading securities	31,286	(2,787)
Unrealized loss on trading securities	7,444	(8,831)
Provision for doubtful debts	97,493	—
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Decrease in receivables and other assets	1,562	256,246
Increase in inventory	(70,004)	—
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(22,375)	(34,110)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(238,548)</u>	<u>(99,280)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of trading securities	(62,742)	(22,476)
Proceeds from sale of trading securities	15,329	90,745
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(47,413)</u>	<u>68,269</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repurchase of capital stock	(9,458)	(122,041)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(9,458)</u>	<u>(122,041)</u>
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(295,419)	(153,052)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	850,736	1,305,281
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 555,317	\$1,152,229

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 10)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(unaudited)

	Common Stock		Additional Paid in Capital	Deficit	Deficit Accumulated During the Exploration Stage	Non- Controlling Interest	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount					
Balance, December 31, 2014	45,811,417	\$ 45,811	\$ 30,990,260	\$ (1,427,764)	\$ (26,247,372)	\$ (974,916)	\$ 2,386,019
Stock-based compensation	—	—	106,283	—	—	—	106,283
Repurchase of shares	(85,000)	(85)	(9,373)	—	—	—	(9,458)
Loss for the year	—	—	—	—	(543,706)	7,896	(535,810)
Balance, Sept. 30, 2015	45,726,417	\$ 45,726	\$ 31,087,170	\$ (1,427,764)	\$ (26,791,078)	\$ (967,020)	\$ 1,947,034

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

1. HISTORY AND ORGANIZATION OF THE COMPANY

Silverwing Systems Corporation (the “Company”), a Nevada corporation, was incorporated on September 1, 1998. On June 23, 1999, the Company completed the acquisition of Advertain On-Line Canada Inc. (“Advertain Canada”), a Canadian company operating in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The Company changed its name to Advertain On-Line Inc. (“Advertain”) on August 19, 1999. Advertain Canada’s business was the operation of a web site, “Advertain.com”, whose primary purpose was to distribute entertainment advertising on the Internet.

In May 2001, the Company, being unable to continue its funding of Advertain Canada’s operations, decided to abandon its interest in Advertain Canada. On June 15, 2001, the Company sold its investment in Advertain Canada back to Advertain Canada’s original shareholder. On June 18, 2001, the Company changed its name from Advertain to RetinaPharma International, Inc. (“RetinaPharma”) and became inactive.

In 2003, the Company became a resource exploration company. On October 31, 2003, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common stock of Xtra-Gold Resources, Inc. (“XGRI”). XGRI was incorporated in Florida on October 24, 2003. On December 19, 2003, the Company changed its name from RetinaPharma to Xtra-Gold Resources Corp.

In 2004, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Canadiana Gold Resources Limited (“Canadiana”) and 90% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Goldenrae Mining Company Limited (“Goldenrae”). Both companies are incorporated in Ghana and the remaining 10% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Goldenrae is held by the Government of Ghana.

On October 20, 2005, XGRI changed its name to Xtra Energy Corp. (“Xtra Energy”).

On October 20, 2005, the Company incorporated Xtra Oil & Gas Ltd. (“XOG”) in Alberta, Canada. This subsidiary was struck from the records in 2014.

On December 21, 2005, Canadiana changed its name to Xtra-Gold Exploration Limited (“XG Exploration”).

On January 13, 2006, Goldenrae changed its name to Xtra-Gold Mining Limited (“XG Mining”).

On March 2, 2006, the Company incorporated Xtra Oil & Gas (Ghana) Limited (“XOGG”) in Ghana.

On November 24, 2012, the Company changed its residency address from the USA to the British Virgin Islands.

2. CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

The Company is in the early stages of development and as is common with any exploration company, it raises financing for its exploration and acquisition activities. The Company has incurred a loss of \$543,706 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 and has accumulated a deficit during the exploration stage of \$26,791,078. Results for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 are not necessarily indicative of future results. However, these losses raise substantial doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company’s ability to raise additional capital and implement its business plan, which is typical for junior exploration companies. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

Management of the Company (“Management”) is of the opinion that sufficient financing will be obtained from external financing and further share issuances to meet the Company’s obligations. At September 30, 2015, the Company has working capital of \$468,213, which would not be sufficient to fund the required exploration programs for a period greater than 12 months. The Company’s discretionary exploration activities do have considerable scope for flexibility in terms of the amount and timing of exploration expenditure, and expenditures may be adjusted accordingly if required.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**Generally accepted accounting principles**

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America ("US GAAP").

Principles of consolidation

These condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its wholly owned subsidiaries, Xtra Energy (from October 31, 2003), XG Exploration (from February 16, 2004), XOG (from October 20, 2005) and XOGG (from March 2, 2006) and its 90% owned subsidiary, XG Mining (from December 22, 2004). All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include the carrying value and recoverability of mineral properties, inputs used in the calculation of stock-based compensation and warrants, inputs used in the calculation of the asset retirement obligation, and the valuation allowance applied to deferred income taxes. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and would impact future results of operations and cash flows.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 cash and cash equivalents consisted of cash held at financial institutions.

Receivables

Management has evaluated all receivables and has provided allowances for accounts where it deems collection doubtful. As of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company recorded allowance for doubtful accounts of \$97,493 and \$0, respectively.

Recovery of gold

Recovery of gold and other income is recognized when title and the risks and rewards of ownership to delivered bullion and commodities pass to the buyer and collection is reasonably assured.

Trading securities

The Company's trading securities are reported at fair value, with realized and unrealized gains and losses included in earnings.

Non-Controlling Interest

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of XG Mining (from December 22, 2004). All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. The Company records a non-controlling interest which reflects the 10% portion of the earnings (loss) of XG Mining allocable to the holders of the minority interest.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost and is being amortized over its estimated useful lives using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Furniture and equipment	20%
Computer equipment	30%
Vehicles	30%
Mining equipment	20%

Mineral properties and exploration and development costs

The costs of acquiring mineral rights are capitalized at the date of acquisition. After acquisition, various factors can affect the recoverability of the capitalized costs. If, after review, management concludes that the carrying amount of a mineral property is impaired, it will be written down to estimated fair value. Exploration costs incurred on mineral properties are expensed as incurred. Development costs incurred on proven and probable reserves will be capitalized. Upon commencement of production, capitalized costs will be amortized using the unit-of-production method over the estimated life of the ore body based on proven and probable reserves (which exclude non-recoverable reserves and anticipated processing losses). When the Company receives an option payment related to a property, the proceeds of the payment are applied to reduce the carrying value of the exploration asset.

Long-lived assets

Long-lived assets held and used by the Company are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. For purposes of evaluating the recoverability of long-lived assets, the recoverability test is performed using undiscounted net cash flows related to the long-lived assets. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of their carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell.

Asset retirement obligations

The Company records the fair value of an asset retirement obligation as a liability in the period in which it incurs a legal obligation associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets that result from the acquisition, construction, development, and/or normal use of the long-lived assets. The Company also records a corresponding asset which is amortized over the life of the asset. Subsequent to the initial measurement of the asset retirement obligation, the obligation is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of time (accretion expense) and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation (asset retirement cost).

Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation under the provisions of ASC 718, "Compensation-Stock Compensation". Under the fair value recognition provisions, stock-based compensation expense is measured at the grant date for all stock-based awards to employees and directors and is recognized as an expense over the requisite service period, which is generally the vesting period. The Black-Scholes option valuation model is used to calculate fair value.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**Stock-based compensation (cont'd...)**

The Company accounts for stock compensation arrangements with non-employees in accordance with ASC 505 which requires that such equity instruments are recorded at their fair value on the measurement date. The measurement of stock-based compensation is subject to periodic adjustment as the underlying equity instruments vest. Non-employee stock-based compensation charges are amortized over the vesting period on a straight-line basis. For stock options granted to non-employees, the fair value of the stock options is estimated using a Black-Scholes valuation model.

Warrants

The Company evaluates all of its financial instruments to determine if such instruments are derivatives or contain features that qualify as embedded derivatives. For derivative financial instruments that are accounted for as liabilities, the derivative instrument is initially recorded at its fair value using the appropriate valuation methodology and is then re-valued at each reporting date, with changes in the fair value reported in the consolidated statements of operations. The warrants are presented as a liability because they do not meet the criteria of Accounting Standard Codification ("ASC") topic 480 for equity classification. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the warrants are recorded in the consolidated statement of operations.

Income taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Under the asset and liability method the effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. A valuation allowance is recognized if it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax asset will not be recognized.

Loss per share

Basic loss per common share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. To calculate diluted loss per share, the Company uses the treasury stock method and the *if converted* method. As of September 30, 2015, there were nil warrants and 1,985,000 stock options outstanding (December 31, 2014 - nil warrants and 2,426,000 stock options outstanding) which have not been included in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding as these were anti-dilutive.

Foreign exchange

The Company's functional currency is the U.S. dollar. Any monetary assets and liabilities that are in a currency other than the U.S. dollar are translated at the rate prevailing at year end. Revenue and expenses in a foreign currency are translated at rates that approximate those in effect at the time of translation. Gains and losses from translation of foreign currency transactions into U.S. dollars are included in current results of operations.

Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, trading securities, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from its financial instruments. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values unless otherwise noted. The Company has its cash primarily in commercial banks in Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**Fair value of financial assets and liabilities**

The Company measures the fair value of financial assets and liabilities based on US GAAP guidance which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosure about fair value measurements.

The Company classifies financial assets and liabilities as held-for-trading, available-for-sale, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables or other financial liabilities depending on their nature. Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized at fair value on their initial recognition, except for those arising from certain related party transactions which are accounted for at the transferor's carrying amount or exchange amount.

Financial assets and liabilities classified as held-for-trading are measured at fair value, with gains and losses recognized in net income. Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, and financial liabilities other than those classified as held-for-trading are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method of amortization. Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses being recognized as other comprehensive income until realized, or if an unrealized loss is considered other than temporary, the unrealized loss is recorded in income.

Financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are carried at cost, which management believes approximates fair value due to the short term nature of these instruments. Investments in trading securities are classified as held for trading, with unrealized gains and losses being recognized in income.

The following table presents information about the assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of September 30, 2015, and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation techniques the Company utilized to determine such fair value. In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets. Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs utilize data points that are observable such as quoted prices, interest rates and yield curves. Fair values determined by Level 3 inputs are unobservable data points for the asset or liability, and included situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset.

	Sept. 30, 2015	Quoted Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 555,317	\$ 555,317	\$ —	\$ —
Restricted cash	221,322	221,322	—	—
Investment in trading securities	93,156	93,156	—	—
Total	\$ 869,795	\$ 869,795	\$ —	\$ —

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

	December 31, 2014	Quoted Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 850,736	\$ 850,736	\$ —	\$ —
Restricted cash	221,322	221,322	—	—
Investment in trading securities	81,012	81,012	—	—
Total	\$ 1,153,070	\$ 1,153,070	\$ —	\$ —

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities are determined through market, observable and corroborated sources.

Concentration of credit risk

The financial instrument which potentially subjects the Company to concentration of credit risk is cash. The Company maintains cash in bank accounts that, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. As of September 30, 2015, the Company held \$411,578 (December 31, 2014 - \$635,550) in low risk money market funds which are not federally insured. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant risks on its cash in bank accounts. The Company sells all gold recovered to one licensed export agent in Ghana. There is no contract in place and the Company is able to switch suppliers at its discretion.

Recent accounting pronouncements

In June 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update(ASU) No. 2014-10, "Development Stage Entities (Topic 915): Elimination of Certain Financial Reporting Requirements, Including an Amendment to Variable Interest Entities Guidance in Topic 810,Consolidation". This ASU does the following, among other things: a) eliminates the requirement to present inception-to-date information on the statements of income, cash flows, and shareholders' equity, b) eliminates the need to label the financial statements as those of a development stage entity, c) eliminates the need to disclose a description of the development stage activities in which the entity is engaged, and d) amends FASB ASC 275, "Risks and Uncertainties", to clarify that information on risks and uncertainties for entities that have not commenced planned principal operations is required. The amendments in ASU No. 2014-10 related to the elimination of Topic 915 disclosures and the additional disclosure for Topic 275 are effective for public companies for annual and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2014. Early adoption is permitted. The Company has evaluated this ASU and adopted beginning with the period ended December 31, 2014.

4. INVESTMENTS IN TRADING SECURITIES

At September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company held investments classified as trading securities, which consisted of various equity securities. All trading securities are carried at fair value. As of September 30, 2015, the fair value of trading securities was \$93,156 (December 31, 2014 – \$81,012).

	<u>September 30, 2015</u>	<u>December 31, 2014</u>
Investments in trading securities at cost	\$ 687,351	\$ 710,297
Unrealized gains (losses)	(594,195)	(629,285)
Investments in trading securities at fair market value	<u>\$ 93,156</u>	<u>\$ 81,012</u>

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

5. EQUIPMENT

	September 30, 2015		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Furniture and equipment	\$ 8,358	\$ 8,358	\$ —
Computer equipment	20,274	20,274	—
Exploration equipment	1,464,478	1,018,309	446,169
Vehicles	333,989	257,081	76,908
	<u>\$ 1,827,099</u>	<u>\$ 1,304,022</u>	<u>\$ 523,077</u>

	December 31, 2014		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Furniture and equipment	\$ 8,358	\$ 8,358	\$ —
Computer equipment	20,274	20,274	—
Exploration equipment	1,464,478	930,979	533,499
Vehicles	333,989	234,753	99,236
	<u>\$ 1,827,099</u>	<u>\$ 1,194,364</u>	<u>\$ 632,735</u>

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES

	Sept. 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Acquisition costs	\$ 1,607,729	\$ 1,607,729
Asset retirement obligation (Note 7)	8,133	8,133
Option payments received	(881,440)	(881,440)
Total	<u>\$ 734,422</u>	<u>\$ 734,422</u>

Kibi, Kwabeng and Pameng Projects

The Company holds an individual mining lease over the lease area of each of the Kibi Project, the Kwabeng Project and the Pameng Project, all of which are located in Ghana. Each of these mining leases grant the Company mining rights to produce gold in the respective lease areas until July 26, 2019 with respect to the Kwabeng and Pameng Projects, and until December 17, 2015 with respect to the Kibi Project (formerly known as the Apapam Project), the latter of which can be renewed for up to a further 30 year term on application and payment of applicable fees to the Minerals Commission of Ghana ("Mincom"). All gold production will be subject to a production royalty of the net smelter returns ("NSR") payable to the Government of Ghana.

Banso and Muoso Projects

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company made an application to Mincom to convert a single prospecting license ("PL") securing its interest in the Banso and Muoso Projects located in Ghana to a mining lease covering the lease area of each of these Projects. This application was approved by Mincom who subsequently made recommendation to the Minister of Lands, Forestry and Mines to grant an individual mining lease for each Project. Subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2010, the Government of Ghana granted two mining leases for these Projects dated January 6, 2011. These

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)

mining leases grant the Company mining rights to produce gold in the respective lease areas until January 5, 2025 with respect to the Banso Project and until January 5, 2024 with respect to the Muoso Project. These mining leases supersede the PL previously granted to the Company. Among other things, both mining leases require that the Company (i) pay the Government of Ghana a fee of \$30,000 in consideration of granting of each lease (paid in the March 2011 quarter); (ii) pay annual ground rent of GH¢260.00 (USD\$167) for the Banso Project and GH¢280.00 (USD\$180) for the Muoso Project; (iii) commence commercial production of gold within two years from the date of the mining leases; and (iv) pay a production royalty to the Government of Ghana. The Company has filed for the necessary permits to commence work on the project. The permits were approved and work has commenced on the properties.

The Company executed a letter of intent (“LOI”) with Buccaneer Gold Corp. (“Buccaneer”), formerly Verbina Resources Inc., a company related by two directors in common, on July 21, 2010 whereby Buccaneer could acquire an undivided 55% interest in the Company’s interest in the mineral rights of the Company’s Banso and Muoso concessions (“Concessions”). On January 21, 2011, the terms of the agreement were amended.

Pursuant to the 2011 LOI, Buccaneer can acquire a 55% legal and beneficial interest in the Company’s interest in the mineral rights of the Concessions (the “55% Interest”) pursuant to the following terms: Buccaneer shall (i) provide the Company, by February 28, 2011, with notice of its satisfactory completion of due diligence of the Concessions (provided on January 21, 2011), and receipt of regulatory acceptance by the TSX Venture Exchange of the 2011 LOI (received on February 16, 2011) (the “Effective Date”); (ii) make a cash payment to the Company of \$425,000 consisting of \$100,000 upon the Effective Date and \$325,000 within 90 days of the Effective Date (received); (iii) issue 1,000,000 fully paid and non-assessable common shares of Buccaneer to the Company upon the Effective Date (issued in the March 2011 quarter); (iv) incur a total of \$4,425,000 in exploration expenditures on the Concessions within five (5) years of the Effective Date with \$500,000 to be incurred in the first year (completed) from the Effective Date and \$1,000,000 in each year thereafter, except that in the final year the exploration expenditures shall be a minimum of \$925,000; and (v) pay to the Company \$300,000 in connection with a Versatile Time-domain Electromagnetic (“VTEM”), Magnetic and Radiometric survey to be flown over the Concessions by the Company, which payment shall be credited toward the \$500,000 in exploration expenditures referred to above in subparagraph (iv). In 2013, Buccaneer ceased all activity at the Concession. At the time and in certain disclosures thereafter, the Company reported that it granted Buccaneer a two year extension to complete its obligation to incur the \$4,425,000 in exploration expenditures. The Company further reported that Buccaneer had acquired a 55% interest in the alluvial rights relating to the Banso and Muoso projects by making a payment of \$50,000 to the Company. The Company has been unable to locate any record of any such extension agreement or alluvial sales agreement or payment in respect thereof, and questions the validity/existence of the same. The circumstances of the reported extension and alluvial sales agreement, and disclosure made by the Company of same, are now under a review by the Company.

Additionally, the Company reported on July 24, 2015, that Buccaneer filed an action in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice against the Company and Mark McGinnis (the “Action”). In the Action, Buccaneer alleges that in July, 2010, Buccaneer and the Company entered into a letter of intent to option the Company’s Banso and Muoso prospecting licenses in Ghana leading to a joint venture between the parties. Buccaneer also alleges that pursuant to the said joint venture, Buccaneer acquired an immediate 55% undivided interest in the alluvial mining rights of the Company’s Banso and Muoso Concessions (the “Concessions”) at the time of the agreement was reached and paid \$50,000 for those rights. The Action claims against the defendants damages for breach of contract and breach of fiduciary duty and for an accounting of profits from the sale of alluvial gold recovered from the Concessions. Buccaneer seeks damages in the amount of \$5,000,000 plus further amounts and costs to be determined at trial.

The Company believes the claims in the Action are without merit and will vigorously defend the unfounded claims in the event they are raised in an appropriate forum. It is the Company’s position that the matters in issue in the Action are subject to an arbitration agreement and that the Action is not properly before the Ontario court, and the Company intends to seek an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice staying the Action. In respect of the allegation in the Action by Buccaneer that it acquired an immediate 55% interest in the alluvial rights to the Concessions, the Company has been unable to locate any record of such alluvial sales agreement or payment in respect thereof, and questions the validity/existence of the same. The

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)

Company is reviewing the circumstances of the disclosure made by the Company in respect of an alleged agreement relating to alluvial rights to the Concessions.

Mining lease and prospecting license commitments

The Company is committed to expend, from time to time fees payable (a) to the Minerals Commission for: (i) an extension of an expiry date of a prospecting license (currently \$15,000 for each occurrence); (ii) a grant of a mining lease (currently \$100,000); (iii) an extension of a mining lease (currently \$100,000); (iv) annual operating permits; and (v) the conversion of a reconnaissance license to a prospecting license (currently \$20,000); (b) to the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") (of Ghana) for: (i) processing and certificate fees with respect to EPA permits; (ii) the issuance of permits before the commencement of any work at a particular concession; or (iii) the posting of a bond in connection with any mining operations undertaken by the Company; (c) for a legal obligation associated with our mineral properties for clean up costs when work programs are completed; and (d) an aggregate of less than \$500 in connection with annual ground rent and mining permits to enter upon and gain access to the areas covered by the Company's mining leases and future reconnaissance and prospecting licenses and such other financial commitments arising out of any approved exploration programs in connection therewith.

7. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

	Sept. 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 96,395	\$ 203,395
Change in obligation	39,376	(123,000)
Accretion expense	—	16,000
Balance, end of period	\$ 135,771	\$ 96,395

The Company has a legal obligation associated with its mineral properties for clean up costs when work programs are completed.

The undiscounted amount of cash flows, required over the estimated time of reclamation of the underlying assets, to settle the obligation, adjusted for inflation, is estimated at \$135,771 (2014 - \$96,395). The revised 2015 amount is expected to be settled within the current year prior to further development of the projects. The change in estimate was based on actual historical reclamation costs per acre of land and acres to be reclaimed. It is expected that this obligation will be funded from general Company resources at the time the costs are incurred. The Company has been required by the Ghanaian government to post a bond of US\$221,322 which has been recorded in restricted cash.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

8. CAPITAL STOCK**Cancellation of shares**

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, a total of 85,000 common shares were re-purchased for \$9,458 and cancelled.

Stock options

At June 30, 2011, the Company adopted a new 10% rolling stock option plan (the "2011 Plan") and cancelled the 2005 equity compensation plan. Pursuant to the 2011 Plan, the Company is entitled to grant options and reserve for issuance up to 10% of the shares issued and outstanding at the time of grant. The terms and conditions of any options granted, including the number and type of options, the exercise period, the exercise price and vesting provisions, are determined by the Compensation Committee which makes recommendations to the board of directors for their approval. The maximum term of options granted cannot exceed 10 years.

The TSX's rules relating to security-based compensation arrangements require that every three years after the institution of a security-based compensation arrangement which does not have a fixed maximum aggregate of securities issuable, all unallocated options must be approved by a majority of the Company's directors and by the Company's shareholders. The Board approved all unallocated options under the Option Plan on March 26, 2014 which was approved by the Company's shareholders at the annual and special meeting held on June 19, 2014.

At September 30, 2015, the following stock options were outstanding:

Number of Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
324,000	CDN\$0.225	May 1, 2016
516,000	CDN\$0.150	June 22, 2016
108,000	CDN\$0.500	March 5, 2017
162,000	CDN\$0.150	March 12, 2017
165,000	CDN\$0.150	June 1, 2020
90,000	CDN\$0.500	July 1, 2020
130,000	CDN\$0.50	March 1, 2021
108,000	CDN\$0.150	June 10, 2021
382,000	CDN\$0.150	December 31, 2022

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

8. CAPITAL STOCK (cont'd...)**Stock options (cont'd...)**

Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Sept. 30, 2015		December 31, 2014	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	2,426,000	\$ 0.43	2,489,000	\$ 1.03
Granted	—	—	108,000	\$ 0.43
Exercised	—	—	—	—
Cancelled/Expired	(441,000)	0.43	(171,000)	1.90
Outstanding, end of period	1,985,000	\$ 0.17	2,426,000	\$ 0.43
Exercisable, end of period	1,985,000	\$ 0.17	2,426,000	\$ 0.43

The aggregate intrinsic value for options vested as of September 30, 2015 was \$77,199 (December 31, 2014 - \$nil) and for total options outstanding was \$77,199 (December 31, 2014 - \$nil). The weighted average contractual term of stock options outstanding and exercisable as at September, 2015 is 3.14 years (December 31, 2014 - 5.05 years).

The fair value of stock options granted, vested, and modified during the period ended September 30, 2015 was \$106,283 (December 31, 2014 - \$108,302) which has been included in general and administrative expense.

During the year ended December 31, 2014, 2,147,000 options previously granted to insiders of the Company and 171,000 options previously granted to non-insiders of the Company were re-priced to \$0.43 (CAD\$0.50), resulting in a charge of \$59,304 during the year.

During the period ended September 30, 2015, the Company re-priced 424,000 options previously granted to insiders of the Company and 48,000 options previously granted to non-insiders of the Company were re-priced to \$0.18 (CAD\$0.225), resulting in a charge of \$20,202 during the year.

During the period ended September 30, 2015, the Company re-priced 1,231,000 options previously granted to insiders of the Company to \$0.12 (CAD\$0.15), resulting in a charge of \$86,081 during the year.

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options granted during the periods ended September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

	2015	2014
Risk-free interest rate	1.75%	1.75%
Expected life	7.5 years	7.5 years
Annualized volatility	95.00	95.00
Dividend rate	—	—

The weighted average fair value of options granted in 2015 was \$nil (2014 was \$0.17).

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

8. CAPITAL STOCK (cont'd...)**Stock options (cont'd...)**

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options amended during the periods ended September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

	2015	2014
Risk-free interest rate	0.26% - 1.64%	1.25%
Expected life	0.8 to 5 years	5.0 years
Annualized volatility	58% - 74%	45.00
Dividend rate	—	—

Warrants

At September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, no warrants were outstanding. A total of 964,500 warrants expired unexercised during 2014.

Warrant transactions and the number of warrants outstanding are summarized as follows:

	2015	2014
Balance, beginning of year	—	964,500 CAD\$ 1.00
Issued	—	—
Exercised	—	—
Expired	—	(964,500) CAD\$ 1.00
Balance, end of year	—	—

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the periods ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Sept. 30, 2015	Sept. 30, 2014
Consulting fees paid or accrued to officers or their companies	\$ 340,147	\$ 362,938
Directors' fees	5,358	13,974
Stock option grants to officers and directors	—	—
Stock option grant price range	\$ —	—

Of the total consulting fees noted above in 2015, \$115,053 (2014 - \$114,501) was payable by the Company to a private company of which a related party is a shareholder and director and is entitled to receive 50% of this amount payable to the private company. An amount of \$35,052 in 2015 (2014 - \$59,290) was payable to the private company of which a related party is entitled to 50% of this amount. A further balance of \$10,000 at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 remains payable to this related party.

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont'd...)

As at September 30, 2015, \$97,493 (December 31, 2014 - \$97,493) was due from Buccaneer for services performed by the Company during the periods. The Company has fully provided against this balance due to ongoing litigation between the Company and Buccaneer.

A total of 2,147,000 stock options previously granted to related parties were amended in 2014 by re-pricing these options to CAD\$0.50 per share. A total of 1,231,000 stock options previously granted to related parties were amended in 2015 by re-pricing these options to CAD\$0.15 per share and a total of 424,000 stock options previously granted to related parties were amended in 2015 by re-pricing these options to CAD\$0.225 per share.

10. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

	Sept. 30, 2015	Sept. 30, 2014
Cash paid during the period for:		
Interest	\$ 5,729	\$ 4,587
Income taxes	\$ —	\$ —

There were no significant non-cash transactions during the periods ended September 30, 2015 or December 31, 2014.

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one reportable segment, being the exploration and development of resource properties.

Geographic information is as follows:

	Sept. 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Cash and restricted cash:		
Canada	\$ 452,817	\$ 704,973
Ghana	323,822	367,085
Total cash and restricted cash	776,639	1,072,058
Capital assets		
Canada	—	—
Ghana	1,257,499	1,367,157
Total capital assets	1,257,499	1,367,157
Total	\$ 2,034,138	\$ 2,439,215

XTRA-GOLD RESOURCES CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

September 30, 2015

12. CONTINGENCY AND COMMITMENTS

- a) The Company leases 881 square feet for its corporate office located at Suite 902, 357 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario. The lease has a 60 month term commencing November 1, 2012, at approximately CAD\$3,667 (US\$2,860) per month.
- b) In late 2009, the Government of Ghana announced an increase in the gross overriding royalty (“GOR”) payable by all mining companies in the country from 3% to 5%. The industry standard remained at 3% due to stability agreements which were in place with a number of companies. From the commencement of gold recovery in July 2010 to September 2010, the Company paid the GOR at 5% and as of October 2010, the Company began to pay the GOR at 3% until July 1, 2011 when the Company again paid the royalty at 5%. As a result of this decision, there is a potential unrecorded liability of \$84,300 related to 2010 activities and a recorded liability of \$120,000 related to 2011 activities. Although the Company believes it is unlikely that these amounts will become payable a provision has been recorded due to the uncertainty of the timing of the increase.
- c) During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company received environmental permits for its Banso and Muoso properties. These permits are subject to environmental bonds of \$385,000 and \$327,000 being posted within the year ended December 31, 2015. Should the bonds not be posted, the Company could lose the permits. The Company is currently negotiating the final balance of the environmental bonds to be posted.
- d) The Office of the Administrator of Stool Lands in Ghana has attempted to retroactively raise land rents on the Company’s properties from less than \$10,000 annually to over \$300,000 annually from fiscal 2012. The Company disputes the increase and has responded by challenging the legality of the notices as prescribed by the Minister for Lands and Natural Resources as required by the Mineral and Mining Act 2006.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT NOTE

- a) Subsequent to September 30, 2015, we issued 250,000 stock options to new directors. These options have a strike price of CAD\$0.20 per share and a 10-year term to maturity. All options vested immediately.
- b) Subsequent to September 30, 2015, we filed a normal course issuer bid to purchase up to 4,000,000 common shares of the Company.